REGULAR COUNCIL MINUTES  JULY 25, 2023
Page 1 of 5
 JULY 25, 2023
The Bastrop City Council met in a regular meeting on Tuesday, July 25, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. at the
Bastrop City Hall Council Chambers, located at 1311 Chestnut Street, Bastrop, Texas.  Members
present were: Mayor Nelson and Mayor Pro Tem Kirkland and Council Members Lee, Meyer,
Plunkett, and Crouch. Officers present were: City Manager, Sylvia Carrillo; City Secretary, Ann
Franklin; and City Attorney, Alan Bojorquez.

Districts, and adding Article 3.4 Planned Development Districts; establishing
standards and procedures; and providing for findings of fact, repealer, severability,
codification, effective date, proper notice, and
meeting.
Submitted by: Sylvia Carrillo, City Manager, ICMA-CM, CPM
9D. Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-106 of the City Council of the City
of Bastrop, approving the Certification of Additional Sales and Use Tax to Pay Debt
Services; providing for a repealing clause; and providing for an effective date.
Submitted by: Tracy Waldron, Chief Financial Officer
REGULAR COUNCIL MINUTES  JULY 25, 2023
Page 3 of 5
ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
10A. Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-104 of the City Council of the City
of Bastrop, Texas awarding a contract for the City of Bastrop Police & Court building
roof to Horizon Roofing Specialists, in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-One
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents ($121,657.00) as attached
in Exhibit A; authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents;
providing for a repealing clause; and establishing an effective date.
Submitted by: Curtis Hancock, Director of Public Works
Presentation was made by Curtis Hancock, Director of Public Works.
A motion was made by Council Member Plunkett to approve Resolution No. R-
2023-104, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Kirkland, motion was approved on a 5-0
vote.
10B. Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-105 of the City Council of the City
of Bastrop, Texas to approve a professional services contract with Luck Design Team
LLC, for the City of Bastrop Fairview Cemetery Improvements, Section 9 Development
for a not to exceed amount of One Hundred and Twelve Thousand, Two Hundred and
Ninety Nine Dollars ($112,299.00); authorizing the City Manager to execute all
necessary documents; providing a repealing clause; and establishing an effective
date.
Submitted by: Artiss Powell, Project Manager
Presentation was made by Artiss Powell, Project Manager.
A motion was made by Council Member Plunkett to approve Resolution No. R-
2023-105, seconded by Council Member Lee, motion was approved on a 5-0 vote.
10C. Consider action to approve the first reading of Resolution No. R-2023-110 of the City
Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, approving a Revolving Loan Fund Program and
the expenditure of Bastrop Economic Development Corporation funds in the amount
of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00) for the program; repealing all resolutions in
conflict; providing an effective date; and move to include on the August 8, 2023,